

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**Alameda County Deputy Sheriffs'
Association et al.,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**Alameda County Employees' Retirement
Assn. and Bd. of the Alameda County
Employees' Retirement Assn. et al.,**

Defendants and Respondents,

and

The State of California,

Intervenor and Respondent.

Case No. S247095

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

AUG 23 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy



First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A141913
Contra Costa County Superior Court, Case No. MSN12-1870
Hon. David B. Flynn (Ret.), Judge

**INTERVENOR AND RESPONDENT STATE OF CALIFORNIA'S
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

PETER A. KRAUSE
Legal Affairs Secretary
*REI R. ONISHI
Deputy Legal Affairs Secretary
State Bar No. 283946
Office of Governor Edmund G. Brown Jr.
State Capitol, Suite 1173
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 445-0873
Rei.Onishi@gov.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Intervenor and Respondent
State of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Unions Fails to Establish any Vested Right Affected by, Let Alone Impaired by, AB 197	9
A. Payments Made Specifically to Enhance a Member’s Benefit	9
B. Leave Cashouts from Multiple Calendar Years, Straddled Across the Final Compensation Period	12
C. Payments for Services Rendered Outside Normal Working Hours	15
II. Even Assuming There Were Vested Rights, They Contained an Implied Qualification That the Legislature May Modify the System for Future Pay Items Not Yet Earned.....	17
III. The Court of Appeal’s Terminal Pay Decision Is Not Properly Before This Court.....	20
IV. Even Assuming There Were Vested Rights Impaired by AB 197’s Exclusions, the Exclusions Were Permissible Under the Contract Clauses	22
A. The Unions Fail to Show That AB 197’s Exclusions Rise to the Level of Substantial Impairment	22
B. A Pension Modification May Be Reasonable Even Absent Comparative New Advantages.....	24
C. AB 197’s Exclusions Were Reasonable and Necessary to Serve Important Public Purposes	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
V. The Unions’ Theory of Estoppel Is Deeply Flawed	29
A. None of the Requisite Elements for Equitable Estoppel Are Satisfied	29
B. The Retirement Boards’ Authority to Settle Litigation Does Not Allow Them to Permanently Carve Out Employees from the Legislature’s Authority	31
C. The Interests of Public Policy and Justice Strongly Favor Ending Abusive Pension-Spiking Practices and Applying the Same Rules to All Legacy Employees.....	32
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
PROOF OF SERVICE	35
SERVICE LIST	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1958) 50 Cal.2d 438.....	25
<i>Alameda County Deputy Sheriffs' Association v. Alameda County Employees' Retirement Assn.</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 61.....	passim
<i>Allen v. Board of Administration</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 114.....	22, 23, 27
<i>Allen v. City of Long Beach</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 128.....	25
<i>Betts v. Board of Administration</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 859.....	25
<i>Cal Fire Local 2881 v. California Public Employees' Retirement System</i> (2016) 7 Cal.App.5th 115 (S239958).....	25, 27
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 805.....	22
<i>City of El Paso v. Simmons</i> (1965) 379 U.S. 497	27
<i>City of Huntington Beach v. Board of Administration</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 462	22
<i>Claypool v. Wilson</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 646.....	19
<i>Driscoll v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 297.....	30

<i>Hermosa Beach Stop Oil Coalition v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 534.....	19
<i>Hipsher v. Los Angeles Cty. Employees Ret. Ass'n</i> (2018) 234 Cal.Rptr.3d 564	25, 27
<i>In re Retirement Cases</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 426.....	21
<i>International Assn. of Firefighters v. City of San Diego</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 292.....	25
<i>Kern v. City of Long Beach</i> (1947) 29 Cal.2d 848.....	18
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492.....	18, 20, 26
<i>Longshore v. County of Ventura</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 14.....	32
<i>Marin Assn. of Public Employees v. Marin Cty. Employees' Ret. Assn.</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 674 (S237460).....	10-11, 25
<i>Marina Plaza v. Cal. Coastal Zone Conservation Comm'n</i> (1977) 73 Cal.App.3d 311.....	18, 31
<i>Medina v. Board of Retirement</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 864.....	22
<i>Miller v. State of California</i> (1977) 18 Cal.3d 808.....	25
<i>Olson v. Cory</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 532.....	26
<i>Packer v. Board of Retirement</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 212.....	20
<i>People v. Villa</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1063	21

<i>Retired Employees Assn. of Orange County, Inc. v. County of Orange</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1171	19, 22
<i>Retired Employees Ass'n of Orange Cty., Inc. v. Cty. of Orange</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 742 F.3d 1137	11
<i>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 371 F.3d 1137	23, 28, 31
<i>Salus v. San Diego County Employees Retirement Ass'n</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 734	13, 21
<i>Terry v. City of Berkeley</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 698	24
<i>Ventura County Deputy Sheriffs' Assn. v. Board of Retirement</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 483	11, 16, 17
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> (1977) 431 U.S. 183	25
